

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-21841

In the Matter of the Application of

AHMED MOHIDIN, CPA, and
GEORGE WEINBAUM, CPA,

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken By the

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING
OVERSIGHT BOARD

**PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD'S
MOTION FOR AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TERMINATION OF THE STAY
IMPOSED BY SECTION 105(e)(1) OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

March 1, 2024

James Cappoli
Luis de la Torre
Jerome P. Sisul
Office of the General Counsel
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
1666 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-207-9100 (phone)
202-862-8435 (facsimile)
cappolij@pcaobus.org
delatorrel@pcaobus.org
sisulj@pcaobus.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background and Overview	2
III.	Argument	5
	A. Applicants Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits.....	7
	B. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury.....	16
	C. The Stay Is Substantially Harming, and Does Not Serve, the Public Interest... ..	18
IV.	Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABN AMRO Clearing Chicago LLC, SEC Rel. No. 34-83849, 2018 WL 3869452
(Aug. 16, 2018)..... 13

Allan v. SEC, 577 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 7

Associated Sec. Corp. v. SEC, 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960) 18

Atlantis Internet Grp. Corp., SEC Rel. No. 34-70620, 2013 WL 5519826
(Oct. 7, 2013) 17

Bruce Zipper, SEC Rel. No. 34-84334, 2018 WL 4727001 (Oct. 1, 2018)..... 11

Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978) 10

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)..... 8

Canady v. SEC, 230 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15

Clinton v. City of New York City, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 5

David Adam Egart, SEC Rel. No. 34-81779, 2017 WL 4335050 (Sept. 29, 2017) 10

Davis Acct. Grp., P.C., Admin Proc. File No. 3-14370 (June 14, 2011)..... 6, 18, 20

Deloitte & Touche LLP, PCAOB Rel. No. 105-2013-008 (Oct. 22, 2013) 9

Dillard v. Vill. of Ruidoso Downs, 2003 WL 27385174 (D.N.M. 2003)..... 16

Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 15

Gen. Bond & Share Co., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-7666, 1992 SEC LEXIS 3490
(May 15, 1992)..... 20

Grayscale Investments, LLC v. SEC, 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 14

Gregory Evan Goldstein, SEC Rel. No. 34-689904, 2013 WL 503416 (Feb. 11, 2013) ... 6

Gregory M. Dearlove, CPA, SEC Rel. No. 34-57244, 2008 WL 281105
(Jan. 31, 2008)..... 13

Harris v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997), *aff’d*, 230 F.3d 362
(D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15

Harry W. Hunt, SEC Rel. No. 34-68755, 2013 WL 325333 (Jan. 29, 2013) 17, 20

Hibbard, Brown & Co., SEC Rel. No. 34-35476, 1995 WL 116488 (Mar. 13, 1995)..... 10

Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... 15

Hunter v. SEC, 879 F. Supp. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 18

<i>In re Neff</i> , 505 B.R. 255 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>John B. Busacca III</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-63312, 2010 WL 3554584 (Nov. 12, 2010).....	10
<i>Joseph Forrester Trucking v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 987 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Kabani & Co.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-80201, 2017 WL 947229 (Mar. 10, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 733 F. App'x 918 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Kabani & Co.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-80403, 2017 WL 1295034 (Apr. 7, 2017).....	7, 17, 20
<i>Kirk A. Knapp</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-30391, 1992 WL 40436 (Feb. 21, 1992)	11
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-43862, 2001 WL 47245 (Jan. 19, 2001) ..	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Laurie Jones Canady</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-41250, 1999 WL 183600 (Apr. 5, 1999)	15
<i>Leslie A. Arouh</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-62898, 2010 WL 3554584 (Sept. 10, 2010)	11
<i>Lynne v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	8
<i>Mark E. Laccetti, CPA</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-79138, 2016 WL 6137057 (Oct. 21, 2016)	5, 7, 20
<i>Melissa K. Koepfel, CPA</i> , PCAOB No. 105-2011-007 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	13
<i>Merrimac Corp. Secs., Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-86404, 2019 WL 3216542 (July 17, 2019).....	16
<i>Meyers & Assoc., L.P.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-81778, 2017 WL 4335044 (Sept. 29, 2017).....	4
<i>Michael A. Rooms</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11621, 2004 SEC LEXIS 3158 (Nov. 17, 2004).....	18
<i>Michael C. Pattison, CPA</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-67900, 2012 WL 4320146 (Sept. 20, 2012).....	20
<i>Myron Swartz</i> , 41 S.E.C. 53, 1961 WL 62209 (May 24, 1961)	19
<i>Navistar Int'l Corp.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-55304, 2007 WL 505770 (Feb. 13, 2007).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	9
<i>R.E. Bassie & Co.</i> , SEC Rel. No. AE-3354, 2012 WL 90269 (Jan. 10, 2012).....	12
<i>Ross Mandell</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-71668, 2014 WL 907416 (Mar. 7, 2014).....	14
<i>Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11

<i>S. Brent Farhang, CPA</i> , PCAOB File No. 105-2016-001 (Mar. 16, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-83494, 2018 WL 3193859 (June 21, 2018).....	14
<i>S.W. Hatfield, C.P.A.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-699976, 2013 WL 3477090 (July 11, 2013)	6, 12
<i>S.W. Hatfield, CPA</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-73763, 2014 WL 6850921 (Dec. 5, 2014)	9
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	14
<i>Schellenbach v. SEC</i> , 989 F.2d 907, 913 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	15
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	14
<i>The Dratel Grp., Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-72293, 2014 WL 2448896 (June 2, 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673, 681 (1971)	9
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	10
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	17, 18
<i>William Timpinaro</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-29927, 1991 WL 288326 (Nov. 12, 1991)	17
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 7212.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 7215.....	passim
SEC Rule of Practice 323, 17 C.F.R. § 201.323.....	4
SEC Rule of Practice 401, 17 C.F.R. § 201.401	1, 5, 6, 7
SEC Rule of Practice 440, 17 C.F.R. § 201.440.....	5
SEC Rule of Practice 452, 17 C.F.R. § 201.452.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amendment to Rule 102(e) of the SEC's Rules of Practice</i> , SEC Rel. No. 33-7593, 1998 WL 729201 (Oct. 19, 1998).....	19
AS 2905	11
<i>Ethics and Independence Rules Concerning Independence, Tax Services, and Contingent Fees</i> , PCAOB Rel. No. 2005-014 (July 26, 2005);.....	12

<i>Order Approving Proposed Ethics and Independence Rules Concerning Independence, Tax Services, and Contingent Fees</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-53677, 2006 WL 1866513 (Apr. 19, 2006)	9, 12
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rules Relating to Investigations and Adjudications</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-49704, 2004 WL 1439833, *1 (May 14, 2004)	8
<i>Rules on Investigations and Adjudications</i> , PCAOB Rel. No. 2003-015 (Sept. 29, 2003)	17
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745, § 105(c)(7)(A) (July 30, 2002)	8, 9

RULES

PCAOB Rule 3502.....	10, 12
PCAOB Rule 5000.....	2, 8
PCAOB Rule 5204.....	8
PCAOB Rule 5205.....	10
PCAOB Rule 5301.....	13, 17
PCAOB Rule 5302.....	2
PCAOB Rule 5402.....	14
PCAOB Rule 5460.....	14
